
 

Contact: Meryl Lawrence, Scrutiny Adviser 
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: Scrutiny@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 31 October 2018 
 
 

Agenda 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Partnerships 

 
Date: Wednesday, 7 November 2018 
 
Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 
 
To: Councillors M Rahman (Chair), D Davies, Y Forsey, R Hayat, J Hughes, S Marshall, 

R Mogford, T Suller and K Whitehead 
 

 
 
Item   
1   Agenda yn Gymraeg / Agenda in Welsh  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 

2   Apologies for Absence   
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

4   Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 July 2018  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

5   Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Joint Scrutiny Committee Update  
(Pages 11 - 12) 
 

 

6   Conclusion of Committee Reports   
Following the completion of the Committee reports, the Committee will 
be asked to formalise its conclusions, recommendations and 
comments on previous items for actioning. 
 

 

7   Scrutiny Adviser Reports  (Pages 13 - 30) 

a) Forward Work Programme Update (Appendix 1) 

b) Actions Arising (Appendix 2) 

c) Information Reports 

d) Scrutiny Letters / Public Service Board Minutes (Appendix 3) 

 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Person cyswllt:  Meryl Lawrence, Cynghorydd Craffu 
Ffôn:  01633 656656 
E-bost: scrutiny@newport.gov.uk 
Dyddiad cyhoeddi: Dydd Mercher, 31 Hydref 2018 

Agenda 
Pwyllgor Craffu ar Berfformiad – Partneriaethau 
 
Dyddiad: Dydd Mercher, 7 Tachwedd 2018 
 
Amser:  5 y.p. 
 
Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgora 1 – Canolfan Dinesig  
 
Y Cynghorwyr:  M Rahman (Cadeirydd), D Davies, Y Forsey, R Hayat, J Hughes, S Marshall,  

R Mogford, T Suller and K Whitehead. 
 

 
 
Eitem       
 
 
1. Agenda yn Gymraeg 

 
2. Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb 

 
3. Datganiadau o Fuddiant  

 
4. Cofnodion y Cyfarfod a 25 Gorffennaf 2018 

 
5. Diweddariad y Cyd-Bwyllgor Craffu Prifddinas Ranbarth Caerdydd Bargen y Ddinas 

 
6. Casgliad Adroddiadau Pwyllgor 
           Yn dilyn cwblhau adroddiadau'r Pwyllgor, gofynnir i'r Pwyllgor  
           ffurfioli ei gasgliadau, argymhellion a sylwadau ar eitemau blaenorol  
           ar gyfer gweithredu. 

 
7. Adroddiad Cynghorydd Craffu 

 
a) Diweddariad o’r Flaenraglen Waith - Atodiad 1 

 
b) Taflen Gweithredu - Atodiad 2 
 
c) Adroddiadau Gwybodaeth 

 
d) Llythyrau Craffu / Cofnodion Bwrdd Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus  - Atodiad 3 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1

mailto:scrutiny@newport.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Partnerships 

 
Date: 25 July 2018 
 
Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors M Rahman (Chair), D Davies, Y Forsey, R Hayat, S Marshall, 

R Mogford, M Spencer and T Suller 
 
In Attendance: Rhys Cornwall (Head of People and Business Change), Will Godfrey (Chair of 

One Newport PSB Strategy and Performance Board), Will Beer (Health and 
Wellbeing Theme Lead), Supt. Ian Roberts (Safe and Cohesive Communities 
Theme Lead) and Daniel Cooke (Scrutiny Adviser). 

  
Apologies: Councillors K Whitehead 
 

 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 June 2018  
 
The minutes of the Meeting held on 20 June 2018 were approved as an accurate record of 
the meeting. 
 

3 Public Services Board - Single Integrated Plan Annual Report 2017-18  
 
Attendees: 

 Rhys Cornwall (Head of People and Business Change) 

 Will Godfrey (Chair of One Newport PSB Strategy and Performance Board) 

 Will Beer (Health and Wellbeing Theme Lead) 

 Supt Ian Roberts (Safe and Cohesive Theme Lead) 
 
The Single Integrated Plan Annual Report 2017-18 was presented to the Committee by the 
Head of People and Business Change as the final performance report upon the Single 
Integrated Plan. In future the Committee would receive performance reports upon the 
implementation of the newly adopted Well-being Plan 2018-2023.  
 
The Head of People and Business Change introduced the Public Services Board Theme 
Lea
[...]
Lead 
would provide the Committee with additional information so that it could be disseminated 
to Members who could use their roles as School Governors to advocate for participating 
in the Health projects. 

Page 7



 

 Active commuting was an area that the Partnership would be looking to develop. Other 
Local Authorities in particular Cardiff were implementing a number of actions to increase 
levels of active commuting. In Cardiff these included reducing the speed limit in the city 
centre to 20mph, investing in electric buses, increasing the number and quality of cycle 
lanes and pedestrianising more of the city centre.  

 The Committee queried the targets and achievement figures related to breastfeeding in 
the report. The Thee Lead informed the Committee that these figures were just from the 
Partnership work completed and did not include Health Board only work. 

 The Committee agreed that only three out of five secondary schools committed to 
smoking prevention was not enough and the Committee Members would again look to 
advocate for this in their position as School Governors. The Theme Lead agreed to 
provide additional information on this for Members.  

 There were a number of ways the Partnership was supporting people in need of health 
and social care, especially those who had fallen at home. The Partners were delivering 
the Gwent Frailty Service, which could provide Frailty Consultants and Nurses, 
Occupational Therapy Fall Service and a number of specialist services providing 
equipment.  

 Performance against the Blue Light Project was Amber as there had been no work 
completed in the predetermined timescale, but the Partners were confident that this 
would be achieved within the new timescale set out, and for this reason it was not Red. 

 The Theme Lead discussed the option of including more activities in the Physical Activity 
section of the Health and Wellbeing Theme. The Committee felt that the inclusion of the 
two Park runs held in the c
[...]
 offences which could 
not be diverted. How this was reported on was being reconsidered to provide a better 
picture in the future.  

 It was questioned what was being done to address the use of Nitrous Oxide via the little 
silver canisters which were littering the streets in some places and was being purchased 
online.  The Theme Lead would provide feedback to the Committee on the outcomes of 
discussion with Partners at a later date.  

 The night time economy of Newport was very important, but it was an area that was the 
cause of a large number of problems for all of the Partners. The Theme Lead advised the 
Committee that a Strategy to which all of the Partners bought into, was needed. 

 The Committee requested more information on the demographics of the young people 
who were First Time Entrants into the Youth Justice System. The Theme Lead would 
provide this information in the future.  

 A small group of young people were a constant issue for the Police and large proportion 
of these young people were Looked After Children, who had been subjected to multiple 
Adverse Childhood Experiences, which had made them more susceptible to being 
criminally or sexually exploited.  Different approaches were needed to address supporting 
these young people.  

 The approach taken to combat serious organised crime was to target all levels from top 
to bottom. In the case of drug dealing in Newport, the street dealers were the first to be 
targeted and then the Police move up to more serious offences. This approach had led to 
successes for drug related offences. 
 

The Chair thanked the Theme Lead for Safe and Cohesive Communities for his attendance 
and responses.  
 
Conclusions:  
1. The Committee noted the performance within the Single Integrated Plan Annual Report 

attached as Appendix 1 and highlighted the number of typographical errors. 
 

2. The Committee noted the Minutes of the Public Services Board held on 12 June 2018, 
attached as Appendix 2, which included in Minute 6 - the PSB’s consideration of the 
Single Integrated Plan Annual Report 2017-18 and its agreed actions. 
 

Page 9



 

3. The Committee requested the following additional information:  
 
Skills and Economy Theme: 

 Where Newport were placed on the LA standing for NEET young people; 

 What effect the change from Communities First to Resilient Communities had had; 

 Information on further education’s role in the Knowledge Quarter; 

 Demographical information on those young people that are known to the Youth 
Justice System as First Time Entrants. 

 
Health & Wellbeing Theme: 

 More information on Health based projects in schools for the Committee Members, for 
this to be disseminated all Members. This would be of specific relevance to those 
Members who had positions on school governor boards; 

 An update on feedback following discussion with Partners upon the possible inclusion 
of the two Parkruns held in the city which could provide valuable additional data for 
the Partnership;  

 Information on whether the Purple Flag scheme makes breastfeeding mothers feel 
more comfortable. 

 
Safe and Cohesive Theme: 

 An update on what is being done to combat the use of Nitrous Oxide which is being 
purchased online, following feedback on the outcomes of discussion with Partners; 

 Additional information on the development of the Night Time Economy Strategy. 
 

4 Draft 2018-19 Annual Forward Work Programme  
 
The Scrutiny Adviser introduced the Draft 2018-19 Annual Forward Work Programme to the 
Committee and advised that it was best practice and a cornerstone of good scrutiny for 
Members of a Scrutiny Committee to have ownership of their forward work programme and 
to be involved in developing, reviewing and updating it. The Draft Annual Forward Work 
Programme had been produced following a review of the outcomes from the Committee’s 
Work Programme the previous year. 
 
The Adviser presented an overview of the suggested topics included in the draft Annual 
Work Programme for the Committee’s consideration.  Key work for the Committee included 
monitoring partnerships that had previously been considered by the Committee including 
Education Achievement Service, Violence Against Women Domestic Violence and Sexual 
Violence Strategy, as well as emerging items such as Arrangements for the Scrutiny of the 
City Deal, plus previous outcomes recommended by the Committee and the statutory duty to 
scrutinise the Public Service Board’s implementation of the Well-being Plan 2018-23. 
 
The Committee had concern about meetings scheduled for the day after a Council meeting.  
A Member advised that the scheduling of this meeting the day after a meeting of Council 
which ran late into the previous evening had impacted upon the ability to completely digest 
the reports and devise questions and questioning strategies. Consequently, the Committee 
requested that the meetings scheduled for 27 February and 24 April be moved for this 
reason, if possible. 
 
Actions: 
1. The Committee approved the Annual Forward Work Programme, the start time for 

Committee meetings and the proposed schedule of meetings, subject to the movement of 
the meetings scheduled for 27 February and 24 April, if possible. 

 
2. The Committee requested an update on the scheduling of the report upon the 

Arrangements for Scrutiny of the City Deal. 
 
The meeting ended at 8.05 pm

Page 10



Scrutiny Report 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Partnerships 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  7 November 2018 
 

Subject Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Joint Scrutiny 
Committee Update 

 
Author  Scrutiny Adviser  
 

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations 
 

 
 
Background: 
Members may recall at the meeting of the Committee held on 25 April 2018 being advised that that a 
report upon arrangements for Joint Scrutiny of the City Deal was expected, which would be reported to 
Council to request the nomination of one Member from each of the 10 City Deal Partner Local Authorities 
to sit on a Joint Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Nomination of a Representative: 
The Council at its meeting held on 11 September 2018 agreed that the Chair of the Performance 
Scrutiny Committee -Partnerships be nominated as this Council’s non-executive representative on the 
Cardiff Capital Region Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  (A link to the report to Council is 
included in the Background papers section at the end of this report.) 
 
Update following First Meeting: 
The first meeting of the Cardiff Capital Region Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee was held on 
Monday 15 October 2018 in Bridgend County Borough Council which is providing support to the Joint 
Committee and attended by the Chair of this Committee; Councillor Rahman as the Council’s nominated 
representative. (A link to the Agenda and Reports for the meeting of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 15 October is provided in the Background papers section at the end of this report.) 
 
An update upon the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting will be provided at this 
meeting. 
 
Background Papers: 
- Report to Council held on 11 September 2018 (Item 6 on the Agenda) 
- Report of the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Joint Scrutiny Committee held on 15 October 2018 
- Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Meetings, Agendas and Minutes 

 

1 Recommendation to the Committee 

 
1.1 The Committee is asked to receive an update upon the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal 

Joint Scrutiny Committee Update, following the first meeting held on Monday 15 October 
2018. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=7101&Ver=4
https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=441&MId=3552&Ver=4&LLL=0
http://cardiffcapitalregioncitydeal.wales/ccr-meetings.html


This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Report 
Performance Scrutiny Committee – Partnerships 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  7 November 2018 
 

Subject Scrutiny Adviser Report 
 

Author  Scrutiny Adviser 

 
The following people have been invited to attend for this item: 
 

Invitee: Role 
 

Meryl Lawrence (Scrutiny Adviser) Present the Committee with the Scrutiny Adviser Report for 
discussion and update the Committee on any changes. 

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations 
 

 
 
 

Recommendations to the Committee 

 
The Committee is asked to: 

 
1. Committee’s Work Programme: 

Consider the Committee’s Forward Work Programme Update (Appendix 1): 

 Are there any amendments to the topics scheduled to be considered at the next  two 
Committee meetings? 

 Are there any additional invitees that the Committee requires to fully consider the topics? 

 Is there any additional information that the Committee would like to request? 
 
2. Action Plan 

Consider the Actions from the meeting on 25 July 2018 (Appendix 2); 

 Note the responses for the actions; 

 Determine if any further information / action is required; 

 Agree to receive an update on outstanding issues at the next meeting. 
 

3. Information Reports  
 Note any information reports that have been circulated to the Committee this month.  

(None) 
 

4. Scrutiny Letters/ Public Services Board Minutes (Appendix 3) 
Note that a Scrutiny Letter was sent to the Chair of the PSB with the Committee’s Comments 
upon the Single Integrated Plan 2017-18 Annual Report from its meeting held on 25 July and 
the also the content of the Public Services Board Minutes of 2 October 2018. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



2 Context 
 

Background  
2.1 The purpose of a forward work programme is to help ensure Councillors achieve organisation 

and focus in the undertaking of enquiries through the Overview and Scrutiny function.  Effective 
work programming is essential to ensure that the work of Overview and Scrutiny makes a positive 
impact upon the Council’s delivery of services. 

 
2.2 Further information about the work programming process, including the procedures for referring 

new business to the programme, can be found in our Scrutiny Handbook on the Council’s 
Scrutiny webpages (www.newport.gov.uk/scrutiny). 

 
2.3 The Centre for Public Scrutiny’s Good Scrutiny Guide recognises the importance of the forward 

work programme.  In order to ‘lead and own the process’, it states that Councillors should have 
ownership of their Committee’s work programme, and be involved in developing, monitoring and 
evaluating it.  The Good Scrutiny Guide also states that, in order to make an impact, the scrutiny 
workload should be co-ordinated and integrated into corporate processes, to ensure that it 
contributes to the delivery of corporate objectives, and that work can be undertaken in a timely 
and well-planned manner. 

   
 Forward Work Programme Update 

2.4 The Committee’s work programme was set in June 2018, including estimated timescales for 
when the reports will be considered by the Committee. This programme is then managed and 
implemented by the designated Scrutiny Adviser for this Committee under the direction of the 
Committee Chairperson.  
 

2.5 Attached as Appendix 1 is the Committee’s Forward Work Programme Update: 
The Committee is asked to consider  

 Any amendments to the topics scheduled to be considered at the next  two Committee 
meetings? 

 Are there any additional invitees that the Committee requires to fully consider the topics? 

 Is there any additional information that the Committee would like to request? 
 

The Committee agreed to keep a degree of flexibility within its work programme to enable the 
Committee to respond to urgent / emerging issues. This item is an opportunity for the Committee 
members to raise any suggested amendments to the Work Programme.  

 
 Action Sheet – 25 July 2018 

2.6 Attached at Appendix 2 is the action sheet from the Committee meeting on 25 July 2018. 

The responses to completed actions are included in the table.   

 

2.7 The actions that do not have a response will be included on the Action Sheet at the next meeting 

to ensure that the Committee can keep track of outstanding actions.  

 
Information Reports 

2.8 No information reports have been circulated to Committee this month. 
 

Scrutiny Letters / Public Services Board Minutes 
2.9 A Scrutiny Letter was sent to the Chair of the Public Services Board with the Committee’s 

comments upon the Single Integrated Plan 2017-18 Annual Report from its meeting held on 25 
July.  The Minutes of the Public Services Board held on 2 October 2018 when the letter was 
submitted are attached as Appendix 3 for Members’ information.  

  

Page 14

http://www.newport.gov.uk/scrutiny


3 Information Submitted to the Committee 
 
3.1 The following information is attached: 
 
 Appendix 1: The Committee’s Forward Work Programme Update; 
 Appendix 2: Action Sheet – 25 July 2018 Committee meeting; 
 Appendix 3:   Minutes of the Public Services Board held on 2 October 2018.  
 

4. Suggested Areas of Focus 

 
 Role of the Committee 
 

  
 

 
Section B – Supporting Information 

5 Supporting Information 

 
5.1 The Corporate Assessment, and the subsequent follow up assessment provide background 

information on the importance of good work programming. Specific reference is made to the need 
to align the Cabinet and Scrutiny work programmes to ensure the value of the Scrutiny Function 
is maximised. 

 
5.2 The latest Cabinet work programme was approved by the Cabinet on a monthly basis for the next 

12 months and includes the list of reports scheduled for consideration.  Effective forward planning 
by both Cabinet and Scrutiny needs to be coordinated and integrated in relation to certain reports 
to ensure proper consultation takes place before a decision is taken.  A link to the Cabinet work 
programme is provided here to the Committee as part of this report, to enable the Committee to 
ensure that the work programmes continue to reflect key decisions being made by the Cabinet.   

The role of the Committee in considering the report is to: 
 

 Forward Work Programme Update - Appendix 1 
Consider: 

o Are there any amendments to the topics scheduled to be considered at the 
next two Committee meetings? 

o Are there any additional invitees that the Committee requires to fully consider 
the topics? 

o Is there any additional information that the Committee would like to request? 
 

 Action Sheet –  25 July Committee Meeting - Appendix 2 
o Consider the responses to the actions from the meeting; 
o Are you satisfied that you have received the necessary information? 
o Are there any further issues arising from the responses that you would like to 

raise? 
o For the actions that do not have responses – these actions will be rolled over 

to the next meeting and reported back to the Committee.  
 

 Scrutiny Letters / Public Services Board Minutes – 2 October 2018 - Appendix 3 
o Note that a Scrutiny Letter had been sent to the Chair of the Public Services 

Board with this Committee’s comments upon the Single Integrated Plan 2017-
18 Annual Report;  

o Note the Minutes of the Public Services Board held on 2 October 2018 when 
the Committee’s Letter was received. 

 

Page 15

https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/documents/s6711/06%20Corporate%20Aassessment%20appendix.pdf
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/documents/s10671/Cabinet%20Work%20Programme.pdf


6. Links to Council Policies and Priorities  

 
  6.1 Having proper work programming procedures in place ensures that the work of Overview and 

Scrutiny makes a positive impact upon the Council’s delivery of services, contributes to the delivery 
of corporate objectives, and ensures that work can be undertaken in a timely and well-planned 
manner.   

 
6.2    This report relates to the Committee’s Work Programme, Actions from Committee’s and  

Information Reports that support the achievement of the Scrutiny Committee, in accordance with  
the Law and Regulation Service Plan, Objectives, Actions and 
[...]
on their other objectives, or on the objectives of other public bodies 

o Collaboration 
Acting in collaboration with any other person (or different parts of the body itself) that 
could help the body to meet its well-being objectives 

o Involvement 
The importance of involving people with an interest in achieving the well-being goals, 
and ensuring that those people reflect the diversity of the area which the body serves. 

 

8 Background Papers 
 

 The Essentials - Wellbeing of Future Generation Act (Wales)  

 Corporate Plan 2017 - 2022 

 The Corporate Assessment and follow up assessment.  

 Reports and Minutes of One Newport Public Services Board Meetings 
 

 
Report Completed: 18 October 2018 

 

Page 17

http://gov.wales/docs/dsjlg/publications/150623-guide-to-the-fg-act-en.pdf
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Corporate-Plan-2017-2022.pdf
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/documents/s6711/06%20Corporate%20Aassessment%20appendix.pdf
http://onenewportlsb.newport.gov.uk/oneNewport/Public-Services-Board/Meetings.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
Performance Scrutiny Committee – Partnerships   

– Forward Work Programme Update  
 
 

Wednesday, 9 January 2019 at 5pm 

Topic Information Required / Committee’s Role Invitees 

 
Well-being Plan 
Mid Year 
Performance 

 
Performance Monitoring of the delivery 
of the Wellbeing Plan by the PSB 
Statutory obligation within the Wellbeing of 
Future Generations (Wales) Act 2014 for 
this item to be included on the work 
programme. 

 
One of the Leads for each of the  
interventions which are: 
- The Newport Offer; 
- Strong Resilient Communities; 
- Right Skills; 
- Green and Safe Spaces; 
- Sustainable Travel. 

 

Wednesday, 6 March 2019 at 5pm 

Topic Information Required / Committee’s Role Invitees 

 
Violence against 
Women, 
Domestic Abuse 
and Sexual 
Violence 
(VAWDASV) 
Strategy 
 

 
Performance Monitoring of progress of 
implementation
[...]
t wishes to make any comments. 
 

 
Head of Children and Young People 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee Briefings 

Topic: Timescale: 

 
Well-being 
Plan 

 
Informal Briefings at key stages from PSB 
Officers including: 
- Well-being Plan and Well-being Assessment; 

 

- Preview of Annual Wellbeing Plan. 

 
 
 
- Wed 21 November at 4.30pm 

 
- To be arranged in February  / 

March 2019 

 
Newport LIVE 

 
Overview of the partnership arrangements. 
 

 
Discuss when to reschedule with 
the Committee, following 
postponement from 27 September 
due to the number of apologies 
received. 
 

 
NORSE 

 
Overview of the partnership arrangements. 

 

Page 20



APPENDIX 2  

 
 

Performance Scrutiny Committee - Partnerships 

ACTION SHEET – 25 July 2018  

 Agenda Item Theme / Topic  Action Responsibility Outcome 

1 

  

Public 

Services 

Board  - 

Single 

Integrated 

Plan Annual 

report 2017-

18 

 

The Committee requested the following additional information: 

Scrutiny / 

Partnerships 

Actioned - Information requested 
emailed to Committee Members. 

Skills and 

Economy 

Theme  

 Where Newport were placed on the LA standing 
for NEET young people;  

 What effect the change from Communities First to 
Resilient Communities had had;  

 Information on further education’s role in the 
Knowledge Quarter;  

 Demographical information on those young people 
that are known to the Youth Justice System as 
First Time Entrants.  

2 Health and 

Wellbeing 

Theme 

 More information on Health based projects in 
schools for the Committee Members, for this to be 
disseminated all Members. This would be of 
specific relevance to those Members who had 
positions on school governor boards;  

 An update on feedback following discussion with 
Partners upon the possible inclusion of the two 
Parkruns held in the city which could provide 
valuable additional data for the Partnership;  

 Information on whether the Purple Flag scheme 
makes breastfeeding mothers feel more

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Partnerships
Date: 7 November 2018

Time: 5.00 pm

Present: Councillors M Rahman (Chair), D Davies, Y Forsey, R Hayat, J Hughes, 
S Marshall, T Suller and K Whitehead

In Attendance: Meryl Lawrence (Scrutiny Adviser) and Lisa Davies (Governance Officer)

Apologies: None 

1 Declarations of Interest 

None.

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 July 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2018 were approved as a true and accurate 
record, subject to the following amendments:

 Item 3 ‘ Public Services Board – Single Integrated Plan Annual Report 2017/18 – The 
Thee Lead informed the Committee that these figures were just from the Partnership 
work completed and did not include Health Board only work.

Members commended the Scrutiny Team upon the level of detail in the Minutes, in which 
they found the level of information helpful to reflect back upon in the future. 

3 Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Joint Scrutiny Committee Update 

Reference was made to the debate at Council when the nomination to the Cardiff Capital 
Region City Deal Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee had been approved. The Scrutiny 
Adviser clarified that the Committee had been advised in its April meeting as part of the Work 
Programme Update that a report was expected regarding arrangements for the Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Members had discussed the potential nomination to 
the Joint Committee. Subsequently, Committee Members had been sent an email giving 
them the opportunity to request a special meeting of the Committee to formally consider and 
debate the Committee’s nomination, prior to the Council meeting. All Members expressed 
their support for the nomination of this Committee’s Chair to be submitted to Council for 
consideration and approval, and this was subsequently supported and adopted by Council in 
September. 

The Chair presented a brief overview to the Committee upon the first meeting of the Cardiff 
Capital Region City Deal Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee which took place on 15th 
October 2018. 

He advised that immediately before the first Joint Committee meeting, an overview of the 
Cardiff Capital Region City Deal was presented by Kellie Beirne - Programme Director, 



Elizabeth Weale – Solicitor – Operational Manager and Hrjinder Singh – Accountancy 
Manager. Members nominated by each of the 10 local authorities, their Deputies and 
Scrutiny Officers were in attendance for the Briefing which included: the Purpose of the City 
Deal; Governance Framework; the Decision Making Process, and; a comprehensive report 
from the Accountancy Manager which explained how the deal was funded, the finance from 
each local authority, the 5 year plan and assurance.

The Chair advised that there was a £1.2 billion fund, with £74 million being invested in the 
Metro system. A fund of 64 Million had been set up by Central Government for Regional 
Projects, and there were plans to approach this with a view to future funding bids being 
submitted by the City Deal.  The City Deal related in the main to projects that impact upon 
the whole City Deal geographical area e.g. the South Wales Metro which impacts upon that 
footprint and travel to work, and for leisure and tourism. Given the high level of investment 
within the City Deal and the number of key projects, this was an important role for the Joint 
Committee to scrutinise. 

Members asked the following questions, which were answered by the Chair of the 
Committee, in the capacity of the Member nominated to the Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee by Newport City Council:

 As the Project is the first of its type in Wales, members queried how the funding would 
be spread across the 10 Authorities, and were there any Terms of Reference to state 
how everyone gets their fair share of the £64 billion fund. The Chair explained that the 
£64 Billion fund had been set up by Central Government for Regional Projects and that 
to date they had not been approached for Welsh projects for this funding, so the City 
Deal Officers would be arranging a meeting with a view to bidding in future.

 Members asked how the Joint Committee would ensure projects were not Cardiff 
centric and that any of the proposed projects benefit the Newport area.  The Chair 
confirmed that the purpose of the project was to benefit the region as a whole, 
explaining that any projects in the region should benefit the other Authorities and 
therefore have a positive impact. 

 A Member asked for information about what would be scrutinised by the Joint Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. The Chair clarified it was not possible to scrutinise all the 
projects as there would be 2 meetings in this financial year and no more than 4 
meetings in the next financial year, and the focus would be on risk.  As initial 
development of its Forward Work Programme the Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had requested:

- A site visit to the Semi-Conductor facility in Newport;
- To scrutinise the Cardiff Capital Regional City Deal Business Plans;
- A report upon the South Wales Metro System;
- Briefings upon planned projects.

It was advised that the ten local Authorities’ responsibilities were set out in the Joint 
Working Agreement signed by each Local Authority.
 

 Given the high level of funding and number of complex projects being operated under 
the City Deal, Members stressed the importance of ensuring Members of the Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee had a good understanding of projects and finances. 
In order to scrutinise thoroughly and ensure funds are spent effectively Joint Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Members should be offered Financial Training, independent 
financial advice should be provided to the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
advice and support could be sought from Wales Audit Office.



Conclusions: 

1. The Committee noted the update provided by the Chairperson following the first 
meeting of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 15 October 2018 
and recognised the importance of the joint scrutiny of the City Deal. 

2. The Scrutiny Adviser agreed to circulate the training slides to Members of the 
Committee, and the Minutes of the Joint Scrutiny Committee once they become 
available. 

3. The Committee would receive further updates following future meetings of the Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

4 Scrutiny Adviser Reports 

a) Forward Work Programme Update

The Scrutiny Adviser presented the Forward Work Programme Update and advised the 
Committee of the topics due to be discussed at the next two committee meetings:

Wednesday 9 January 2019, the agenda items;
 Well-being Plan Mid-Year Performance

Wednesday 6 March 2019, the agenda items;
 Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (VAWDASV) 

Strategy;
The Committee requested that appropriate Partner Representatives e.g. Police, 
Public Health / PSB, be invited to attend for this item alongside the Newport City 
Council Officers indicated.

 Education Achievement Service (EAS) Business Plan

She also advised that two Regional Reports that had been scheduled to be considered at 
the meeting today had been included for reference within the Committee’s Work 
Programme Update and would be rescheduled subject to the availability of the report 
from Regional Officers. 

The Committee requested that the start time of the Well-being Plan and Well-being 
Assessment Briefing scheduled for 21 November be amended to 5pm.

The Scrutiny Adviser referred to the postponement of the Briefing upon NORSE and 
Newport LIVE, due to the high level of apologies received when it had been scheduled for 
27 September.  Members requested that the Briefing be rescheduled between January 
and April 2019. 

Members requested that Briefings be held on a Wednesday at 5pm and not the same 
week as Meetings of Council, to avoid two consecutive late night meetings. 

A Member proposed that the Wastesavers Partnership be added to the Committee’s 
Forward Work Programme. Following discussion, the Committee requested a Briefing on 
an Overview of the Wastesavers Partnership be added to its Forward Work Programme 
to be arranged by April 2019, before considering whether    to include the topic in the 
Committee’s 2019/20 Forward Work Programme. 



b) Action Sheet

The Scrutiny Adviser presented the action sheet to the Committee and advised that as 
indicated in the table, four actions had been addressed and the information had been 
circulated to the Committee. She advised that the remaining action relating to the Single 
Integrated Plan - Nitrous Oxide Update would be chased and provided shortly and remain 
on the Action sheet until Members received the information.  

c) Information Reports

There were no Information Reports to bring to the Committee’s attention. 

d) Scrutiny Letters

Members noted the Minutes of the Public Services Board held on 2 October 2018 and the 
response within the Minutes to the Committee’s comments upon the Single Integrated 
Plan - Annual Report which had been sent to the Public Services Board by Scrutiny 
Letter.


